



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE BAKER HUGHES, A GE
COMPANY, DERIVATIVE
LITIGATION

No. 169, 2023

On Appeal From:
Court of Chancery
Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0201-LWW

PUBLIC VERSION FILED
AUGUST 15, 2023

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Karl Stern
Elizabeth M. Devaney
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Pennzoil Place
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 221-7000

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for the Special Litigation
Committee of Baker Hughes Company*

Dated: July 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | IV |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. BHI and GE O&G Combine Their Assets Under BHGE | 7 |
| B. GE Reevaluates Its BHGE Position, and BHGE Responds Proactively | 9 |
| C. BHGE Negotiates Better-Than-Market Terms with GE | 10 |
| D. Plaintiffs Challenge the Transactions Using the Wrong Frame of Reference..... | 14 |
| E. An Independent SLC Carefully Investigates Before Moving to Terminate | 15 |
| F. The SLC Provides Extensive <i>Zapata</i> Discovery | 17 |
| G. The Court of Chancery Grants the Motion to Terminate | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY GAVE MR. EBEL’S LIVE TESTIMONY THE WEIGHT IT DESERVED..... | 22 |
| A. Questions Presented | 22 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 22 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 23 |
| 1. The Court of Chancery May Rely on Live Testimony in Connection with a <i>Zapata</i> Motion to Terminate | 23 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | The Court of Chancery May Rely on Its Credibility Determinations | 25 |
| 3. | This Court Should Defer to the Court of Chancery’s Credibility Determinations | 28 |
| 4. | Plaintiffs Tacitly Agreed to Mr. Ebel’s Testifying | 28 |
| 5. | The SLC Met the <i>Zapata</i> Standard Based on the Pre-Hearing Paper Record | 28 |
| II. | THE SLC ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATED AND REASONABLY EVALUATED POTENTIAL ADVISOR CONFLICTS..... | 37 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 37 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 37 |
| C. | Merits of Argument | 37 |
| 1. | The SLC Investigated Potential Advisor Conflicts | 38 |
| 2. | The SLC Reasonably Concluded That Potential Advisor Conflicts Did Not Undercut the Fairness of the Transactions..... | 38 |
| 3. | There Is No Issue of Material Fact Regarding Advisor Conflicts | 40 |
| III. | THE SLC MADE REASONABLE DECISIONS CONCERNING DOCUMENT COLLECTION AND WITNESS INTERVIEWS | 44 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 44 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 44 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 44 |
| 1. | The SLC Acted Reasonably Regarding Text Messages | 44 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | The SLC Acted Reasonably Regarding Mr. Mulva..... | 46 |
| 3. | The SLC Acted Reasonably Regarding Interview Documents | 47 |
| IV. | THE SLC MADE REASONABLE DECISIONS ABOUT ITS ADVISORS AND WORK PRODUCT..... | 48 |
| A. | Questions Presented | 48 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 48 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 48 |
| 1. | The SLC Reasonably Relied on the SLC’s Advisors | 48 |
| 2. | The SLC Reasonably Withheld Drafts of the SLC Report..... | 51 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 53 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997)..... | 45, 49, 52 |
| <i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Hldgs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 13950 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 1997) (TRANSCRIPT) | 25 |
| <i>CDX Hdlgs., Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016) | 23, 37, 44, 48 |
| <i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) | 36 |
| <i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2008)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) | 38 |
| <i>Diep ex rel. El Pollo Loco Hldgs., Inc. v. Trimaran Pollo Pr’s, L.L.C.</i> , 280 A.3d 133 (Del. 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ironworkers Dist. Council of Phila. & Vicinity Ret. & Pension Plan v. Andreotti</i> , 2015 WL 2270673 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 132 A.3d 748 (Del. 2016) | 45 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Gp., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 376952 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995)..... | 45, 49 |
| <i>Kikis v. McRoberts</i> , C.A. No. 9654-CB (Del. Ch. May 19, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Kindt v. Lund</i> , 2001 WL 1671438 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2001) | 45, 51 |
| <i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 615 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1979) | 24, 25 |
| <i>In re Match Gp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Morton’s Rest. Gp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) | 50 |
| <i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993) | 25 |
| <i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991) | 50 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3867407 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2020) | 51 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>Paige Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Lerner Master Fund, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3505355 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Primedia Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 1808-VCL (Del. Ch. June 14, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 34 |
| <i>Protech Mins., Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC</i> , 284 A.3d 369 (Del. 2022) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012) | 36 |
| <i>Snow Phipps Gp. LLP v. KCake Acq., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2007) | 46, 51 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2023 WL 3854008 (Del. June 6, 2023) | 28 |
| <i>In re Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005) | 39, 42, 43 |
| <i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) | 27 |
| <i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| Rules | |
| Ct. Ch. R. 12(b) | 23 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 41(a)(2) | 23 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 56 | <i>passim</i> |
| Del. R. Evid. 510(f) | 19, 51 |
| S. Ct. R. 8 | 22 |
